

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>		)
NICOPURE LABS, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,		)
		)
Plaintiffs,		)
		)
v.		)
	Civ. No. 1:16-cv-0878-ABJ	)
		)
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,		)
		)
Defendants.		)
<hr/>		)
		)
RIGHT TO BE SMOKE-FREE		)
COALITION, <i>et al.</i> ,		)
		)
Plaintiffs,		)
		)
v.		)
	Civ. No. 1:16-cv-1210-ABJ	)
		)
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,		)
		)
Defendants.		)
<hr/>		)

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Public Health Organizations in Support of Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motions for Summary Judgment

Dated: August 19, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

Of Counsel:  
Mark Greenwold  
Dennis Henigan  
Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids  
1400 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Carlos T. Angulo (D.C. Bar No. 466257)  
Andrew N. Goldfarb (D.C. Bar No. 455751)  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 778-1800  
Fax: (202) 822-8106  
cangulo@zuckerman.com  
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 AND 29(c) AND LOCAL CIVIL RULE 7(o)(5).....	iii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(c)(5) AND LOCAL CIVIL RULE 7(o)(5) .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Deeming Rule is a rational regulatory response to the public health issues associated with e-cigarettes and does not violate the APA. ....	5
A. E-cigarettes raise many significant public health concerns. ....	5
1. E-cigarette use among the young has increased. ....	5
2. Many e-cigarette products deliver addictive doses of nicotine. ....	6
3. E-cigarettes are made and marketed with flavors that appeal to young people. ...	7
4. Many e-cigarette aerosols deliver harmful and/or potentially harmful constituents. ....	8
5. There have been many adverse events related to e-cigarettes. ....	9
6. E-cigarettes lack quality control and product consistency, and there is wide variability both within the same product and between different products. ....	10
7. The impact of e-cigarettes on smoking is uncertain. ....	12
B. Regulation under the Deeming Rule is rationally connected to FDA’s public health concerns.....	13
1. Application of the pre-market review procedures to e-cigarettes is necessary to protect the public health. ....	14

2.	FDA need not await certainty about short- and long-term effects of e-cigarettes at the individual and population levels before regulating e-cigarettes consistent with the TCA.....	16
3.	Plaintiffs’ doomsday scenarios for the e-cigarette industry are premature and provide no basis for invalidating the Deeming Rule. ....	17
II.	Even if the Deeming Rule implicates First Amendment interests, it meets the <i>Central Hudson</i> test.....	19
A.	Prohibition of free samples is necessary to meet the critical public health goal of limiting access to e-cigarettes by young people. ....	20
B.	FDA review of proposed modified risk claims is essential to protect against serious public health consequences of unsubstantiated reduced risk claims. ....	22
1.	The addictive and potential harmful nature of tobacco products makes consumers particularly susceptible to reduced risk claims. ....	23
2.	The history of consumers’ response to unsubstantiated reduced risk claims for tobacco products, and the related disastrous public health consequences, justify FDA’s decision to apply section 911 to e-cigarettes.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO  
FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 AND 29(c) AND LOCAL CIVIL  
RULE 7(o)(5)**

*Amici curiae*<sup>1</sup> are all non-profit organizations committed to advancing the public health. No party to this filing has a parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of any of the parties to this filing.

**STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE  
PROCEDURE 29(c)(5) AND LOCAL CIVIL RULE 7(o)(5)**

Counsel for *amici curiae* hereby states that:

- no counsel for any party to this litigation authored this brief in whole or in part;
- no party or party's counsel contributed money that was intended to fund, or did fund, the preparation or submission of this brief; and
- no person, other than *amici curiae*, contributed money that was intended to fund, or did fund, the preparation or submission of this brief.

---

<sup>1</sup> *Amici* include the following organizations: the American Academy of Pediatrics; the American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network; the American Heart Association; the American Lung Association; the American Thoracic Society; the Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids; the Tobacco Control Legal Consortium; and Truth Initiative.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Am. Snuff Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013).....	21
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 20, 22
<i>Disc. Tobacco City &amp; Lottery v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21, 23
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 426 U.S. 941 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 7699456 (N.D. Ohio June 4, 2010).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D.N.M. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
 <b>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Childhood Nicotine Poisoning Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 114-116 (2016).....	10
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1777 (2009).....	2, 20, 22, 25
H.R. Rep. 111-58 (Pt. 1) (2009).....	13
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 449 F.Supp.2d 1, 430, 446-47 (D.D.C. 2006).....	24
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
79 Fed. Reg. 23142 (Apr. 25, 2014) (proposed deeming rule).....	6, 7, 18
Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic	

Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,  
81 Fed. Reg. 28973 (May 10, 2016) ..... *passim*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Regulations Restricting the Sale and Distribution of Cigarettes and Smokeless  
Tobacco to Protect Children and Adolescents,  
61 Fed. Reg. 44396 (Aug. 28, 1996) ..... 20, 21
